TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD COUNTY OF CAMDEN STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE # 2023- 26

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD CREATING AND DEDICATING A TOWNSHIP STREET TO BE KNOWN AS DAVID TAPPER DRIVE

WHEREAS, by a Plan of Major Subdivision for Block 202, Lot 4 prepared by Stout and Caldwell Engineers, LLC dated July 15, 2021 and revised October 10, 2022 and April 20, 2023 and approved by the Waterford Township Planning/Zoning Board by Resolution 2022-21, David Tapper Drive was created to be dedicated to the Township of Waterford; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to complete that creation and dedication of that street to the Township of Waterford.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that for the reasons set forth in the Preamble hereinabove it hereby creates by dedication David Tapper Drive, said street further described on Schedule "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Ordinance shall be recorded with the Clerk of the County of Camden to perfect said creation and dedication of this street.

SECTION 1. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances that are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency only.

SECTION 2. If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision or clause of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall only take effect after final adoption and

publication as required by law.

Thomas Giangiu

Dawn Liedtka, RMC / CMR Clerk

Intro: November 8, 2023 Public Hearing: November 21, 2023 Adopted: November 21, 2023

	UPC	ON INTRODUCTION	ON NOVEMBE	R 8, 2023	
	WADE	JONES-FREITAG	THOMPSON	YEATMAN	GIANGIULIO
YES	X	Х	Х	X	
ABSTAIN					
NO					
ABSENT					Х
	U	PON ADOPTION ON	NOVEMBER 2	1, 2023	
	U WADE	PON ADOPTION ON JONES-FREITAG		1,2023 YEATMAN	GIANGIULIO
YES					
YES ABSTAIN					GIANGIULIO
					GIANGIULIO

CERTIFICATION

I, Dawn Liedtka, Clerk of the Township of Waterford, Camden County, New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be true and exact copy of the Ordinance which was finally adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford at a Meeting held on the **21** day of **NOVEMBER**, 2023.

Dawn Liedtka, RMC / CMR Clerk